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October 1, 2021

Honorable Michael P. Victorino
Mayor, County of Maui APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL
200 South High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793 “Mehad P \/,;:_—1_,

Mayor Date

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Alice L. Lee

and Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Mayor Victorino,

\. 1

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF TWO
WINDOWS SURFACE GO AND TWO WINDOW SURFACE PRO X
TABLET FROM SSFM INTERNATIONAL, INC. TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND PUBLIC SAFETY, PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 3.56, MAUI COUNTY CODE

In accordance with Chapter 3.56, of the Maui County Code, the SSFM International Inc.

wishes to donate air gain and cradle point equipment. The estimated value is $3,935.06.

Please find the enclosed proposed resolution to accept this donation.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to

call my office at x7561.

Sinc%M

BRADFORD K. VENTURA
Fire Chief

COUNTY COMMUNICATION NO. 221 - 441



Resolution

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF
TWO WINDOWS SURFACE GO AND TWO WINDOWS SURFACE PRO X
TABLETS FROM SSFM INTERNATIONAL, INC. TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND PUBLIC SAFETY,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 3.56, MAUI COUNTY CODE
WHEREAS, SSFM International, Inc. wishes to donate two Windows
Surface Go and two Windows Surface Pro X tablets to the Department of Fire
and Public Safety, as reflected in Exhibit “1” attached hereto;
WHEREAS, the estimated value of the tablets is approximately $3,935.06;
WHEREAS, the tablets were used in a program with the Department to
test wireless “Air Gain” and “Cradle Point” equipment in order to determine its
value to first responders, which test data indicated improved communication
capabilities in remote areas; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 3.56, Maui County Code, authorizes the Council to
accept gifts and donations on behalf of the County; now therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:
1. That it hereby expresses its appreciation and accepts the aforesaid
donation on behalf of the County of Maui; and

2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor,

the Director of Finance, the Fire Chief, and SSFM International, Inc.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AN]D/ LEGALITY:

JENNJFER M.P.E. OANA
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui



E S FI I I 501 Sumner Street
Suite 620

INTERNATIONAL Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
Phone: (808) 531-1308
Fax: (808) 521-7348
www.ssfm.com

August 17,2021

Mr. Bradford Ventura

Acting Fire and Public Safety Chief
Maui Fire Department

200 Dairy Road

Kahului, HI 96732

Dear Chief Ventura:
SUBJECT: DONATION OF AIR GAIN EQUIPMENT

Our company has recently worked with your department on a program intended to test wireless
“Air Gain” and *“Cradle Point” equipment in order to determine its value to first responders.
During the test period valuable data was received from your agency, in addition there was a
positive feedback from users of the equipment indicating improved communications capabilities
in remote areas.

This testing program has officially ended, and our company is willing to donate the two (2)
Windows Surface Go and two (2) Windows Surface Pro X Tablets your officers that have been
testing to your department. If your department is interested, please contact me to arrange transfer
of this equipment. This equipment was purchased in March 2021; a valuation of $3,935.06 and
list of the equipment has been attached.

Should you have questions, you may contact me at (808) 754-8358 or via email at
csoon@ssfm.com.

Sincerely,

CherylD. Soon, Ph.D. FAICP
Project Manager

Attachment
EXHIBIT "1"



August 17, 2021

DONATION OF AIR GAIN EQUIPMENT

Maui Fire Department
Equipment Type Number | Device Cost Sub-total TOTAL
{(includes tax)
Windows Surface Go 2 Tablets 2 $799.99 $1.633.49
Windows Surface Pro X Tablets 2 $1,099.00 $2.301.57

TOTAL $3,935.06




